Nos. 23-12308, 23-12313

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Florida State Conference of Branches and Youth Units of the NAACP et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Cord Byrd et al., Defendants-Appellants.

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, 4:23-cv-215 (Walker, C.J.)

Hispanic Federation et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Cord Byrd et al., Defendants-Appellants.

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, 4:23-cv-218 (Walker, C.J.)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Henry C. Whitaker Solicitor General OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL The Capitol, PL-01 Tallahassee, FL 32399 (850) 414-3300

Lead Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Attorney General Moody Mohammad O. Jazil HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC 119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 274-1690

Lead Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Secretary of State Byrd USCA11 Case: 23-12308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesii
Argument1
I. Rational basis applies to the citizenship provision, and the provision more than satisfies this level of scrutiny
A. Strict scrutiny can't apply to a provision that encompasses all aliens .2
B. At the very least, the public function exception applies
II. The retention provision has an understandable core
Conclusion
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Service
II. The retention provision has an understandable core

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bernal v. Fainter, 467 U.S. 216 (1984)
Berry v. Crestwood Healthcare LP, 22-11129 (11th Cir. Oct. 27, 2023)
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)7
Cabell v. Chavez-Salido, 454 U.S. 432 (1982)7
Cabell V. Chavez-Sallao, 7 454 U.S. 432 (1982) 7 Cervantes v. Guerra, 651 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1981) 651 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1981) 7 Club Madonna v. City of Miami Beach, 7 42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022) 4-5 Estrada v. Becker, 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019) 2
Club Madonna v. City of Miami Beach, 42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022)
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)2
High Ol' Times, Inc. v. Busbee, 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982)
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)4
League of Women Voters of Florida v. Byrd, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)1, 7-8
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)2
<i>McGuire v. Marshall</i> , 50 F.4th 986 (11th Cir. 2022)

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)
Sistersong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia, 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)
Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973)
United States v. Gruezo, 66 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2023)5
United States v. Hansen, 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)5
*United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)passim
*Onied States v. Saterno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) passim Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 1
Constitutional Drovisions Statutes and Perulations
US Const amond VV 6.1
Fla. Const. art. V, § 21
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 21
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575 1-9
Fla. Stat. § 102.031
Fla. Stat. § 104.41
49 C.F.R. § 1544.405
